<i>I</i>	Average Both	Plants	0.00	3.55			n interest is the second		quarterly av					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

TTHM's 2020

	4/22/2020	4/9/2020	7/21/2020	10/20/2020	2342.24420000000000000000000000000000000
Date of Samples	1/23/2020	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Average of Quarters
Address of Sample	1st Quarter		55.6	38.4	45.4
4501 E HWY 31	35.0	52.4	70.2	47.6	54.4
2117 W 15th Ave	46.6	53.3	64.2	49.1	52.6
3500 Northpark	46.2	50.8	***************************************	45.9	50.0
700 E 16th Ave	44.0	50.2	59.8	45.3	50.6
Average for each quarter	43.0	51.7	62.5	70.0	

Haa5's 2020

	1/23/2020	4/9/2020	7/21/2020	10/20/2020	
Date of Samples	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Average of Quarters
Address of Sample	***************************************	31.1	23.3	14.0	21.9
4501 E HWY 31	19.2	#U_+040##6\$#6###############################	31.0	20.0	24.9
2117 W 15th Ave	18.8	29.6	30.6	19.0	24.4
3500 Northpark	18.5	29.4	17.4	13.0	18.1
700 E 16th Ave	14.6	27.5	Q4000000000000000000000000000000000000	16.5	22.3
Average for each quarter	17.8	29.4	25.6	10.0	

CITY OF CORSICANA

Average Chlorine Residual 2020

Month	Average Residual (mg/L)
January	2.2
February	2.16
March	2.04
April	2.03
May	1.84
June	1.81
July	1.86
August	1.80
September	2.05
October	1.99
November	2.14
December	2.32
2020 Yearly Average	2.02 mg/L

Min reading Max Reading 0.6 mg/l 3.6 mg/l

NAVARRO MILLS WATER SUPPLY

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.18	1	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wo od preservatives; Corrosion of household plu mbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	1.3	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Er osion of natural deposits.

2020 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Dete cted	Range of Individua I Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	21	0 - 29.8	No goal for the to tal	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
The value in the Highest Leve	Lor Avorago Detec	eted column is the hig	hest average of all H	AA5 sample results	s collected at a lo	cation over a ye	ar	
The value in the highest Level	1 of Average Detec	ica colamin is the mg	inoot avorage or all					
Total Trihalomethanes (TT HM)	2020	58	11.9 - 51.3	No goal for the to	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Dete cted	Range of Individua I Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2020	0.039	0.039 - 0.039	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from met al refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2020	3.6	3.6 - 3.6	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of n atural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	1.7	1.74 - 1.74	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrog	2020	2	0.077 - 2.32	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic ta nks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants Co	Collection Date	Highest Level Dete I	Range of Individua	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
-----------------------------	-----------------	----------------------	--------------------	------	-----	-------	-----------	--------------------------------

Beta/photon emitters	2020	4.7	4.7 - 4.7	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic organic contamin ants including pesticides a		Highest Level Dete cted	Range of Individua I Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	04/17/2018	0.8	0.8 - 0.8	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (D LQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramine	2020	2.25	.73 – 2.99	4	4	Mg/L	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Chlorine									
Some people who use water containing chloring RDL could experience stomach discomfort.	ne well in excess of the	MRDL could experie	ence irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the M						
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation						
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	10/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.						
			**Chlorine residuals are monitored daily and stay within the levels required by TCEQ. Due to a shortage of personnel, we failed to send the Quarterly Operating Report in to TCEQ by the due date. It was mailed to TCEQ as soon as we realized our mistake. We continue to monitor the disinfectant levels and have implimented procedures to ensure the reports are sent to TCEQ in a timely manner.						